Abstract

PURPOSE: To assess differences in cardiovascular disease (CVD) risk 
indices among first responders’ body mass index (BMI) classifications.

METHODS: One hundred and seventy-one male (n=171) first responders 
were analyzed. Fasted blood and saliva samples were collected to assess 
CVD risk biomarkers. Body composition metrics were taken. A 
cardiopulmonary exercise test (CPXT) was completed. One-minute push-
ups, sit-ups, and a hand-grip strength assessment were completed.